lithium chloride production, but economic value is excluded from this analysis.

Integral Consulting Inc. 19-2 February 21, 2023

19.2 RESULTS

Results of the economic analysis, including annual cash flow forecasts based on an annual

lithium carbonate production schedule for the 40-year life-of-mine, and measures of economic

viability such as net present value, internal rate of return, and payback period of capital are

provided in Table 19-1.

Table 19-1. Key Financial Results

Post-Tax Net Present
Value (USD)

Post-Tax Internal Rate of
Return

Payback Period
(Years)

Life-of-Mine (Years)
Total Initial Capital

(USD)

$6,346M 85% 3.6 40 $1,518M

19.3 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Financial viability of the project was evaluated under a range of different scenarios to

understand how resilient financial returns were under different favorable and unfavorable

changes to key assumptions across lithium chemical prices, capital, operating costs, and

production volumes.  A pre-feasibility level sensitivity analysis (without contingency) is

summarized in Table 19-2.

Table 19-2. Economic Model Sensitivity Analysis Million $USD

Cost Variable
Sensitivity Factor

-25% -10% 0% 10% 25%

Lithium Carbonate
Price $ / Mt

$3,772 $5,316 $6,346 $7,375 $8,919

Initial Capital $6,627 $6,458 $6,346 $6,233 $6,065

Operating Expense $7,041 $6,624 $6,346 $6,068 $5,650

Production Volume $4,468 $5,595 $6,346 $7,097 $8,224

Integral Consulting Inc. 20-1 February 21, 2023

20 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Information on adjacent properties was obtained from third-party websites operated by the

companies with claims in SdHM.  The QPs have not verified the accuracy of this information

and make no claims or warranties about the information contained in this section.

The Salar at SdHM is subdivided into two major subbasins: Eastern and Western.  Livent’s

Contiguous Lease Area covers approximately 327 km2, or 94% of the Western Subbasin.  The

properties that surround Livent’s Contiguous Lease Area are located along the margins of the

Western Subbasin, where the Salar meets bedrock to form the basin boundary.  These properties